## **RESOLUTION NO. TC 01-2025**

A RESOLUTION OF THE TRAFFIC COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF ORANGE FOR THE ESTABLISHMENT OF 1-HOUR TIME-LIMITED PARKING ON THE WEST SIDE OF S. CITRUS STREET, SOUTH OF W. CHAPMAN AVENUE, ADJACENT TO 1010 W. CHAPMAN AVENUE AND ASSOCIATED PARKING LOT TO THE SOUTH (ASSESSOR PARCEL NUMBERS 041-041-27 AND 041-041-16).

WHEREAS, a resident of the 100 south block of Citrus Street requested the establishment of 1-hour time-limited parking on the west side of S. Citrus Street, south of W. Chapman Avenue, along the commercial frontages to combat light commercial vehicles and trucks associated from nearby business from parking on and driving down S. Citrus Street; and

WHEREAS, the 100 south block of Citrus Street primarily supports residential uses, with the exception of commercial buildings and parking lot on the southeast and southwest corners of the Chapman/Citrus intersection (addressed at 940 and 1010 W. Chapman Avenue); and

WHEREAS, the aforementioned commercial buildings have on-site/off-street parking lots for their customers and clients, but the demand for on-street parking in the subject area is high throughout the day; and

WHEREAS, the residential portions of the block are currently within Permit Parking Area "M", while both sides of the street are un-permitted adjacent to the commercial buildings; and

WHEREAS, 1-hour time-limited parking has been previously established on the east side of S. Citrus Street south of W. Chapman Avenue, adjacent to 940 W. Chapman Avenue; and

WHEREAS, implementation of this request involves nominal staff time and minimal expenditures that have already been approved in the City's operating budget; and

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the City of Orange Traffic Commission hereby approves the establishment of 1-hour time-limited parking on the west side of S. Citrus Street, south of W. Chapman Avenue, adjacent to 1010 W. Chapman Avenue and associated parking lot (Assessor Parcel Numbers 041-041-27 and 041-041-16) in the City of Orange.

Resolution No. TC 01-2025 Page 2 of 2

**ADOPTED** this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_ 2025.

Adam Feliz, Traffic Commission Chair

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was adopted by the Traffic Commission of the City of Orange at a regular meeting thereof held on the \_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_ 2025, by the following vote:

AYES: NOES: RECUSED: ABSENT:

Larry Tay, City Traffic Engineer